Review is: BlConceptual O Formal ElBinding (404 Motels/414 VCOD/ROAD) [J Non-binding (All other commercial projects)
Review is by: [ Planning Board [¥] Design Review Committee

If this is a conceptual review, a formal review will be required before Site Plan Review.

DESIGN REVIEW COMMENT SHEET

Meeting Date: August 23, 2016, Room A Map: 32 Lot: 67 & 68

Applicant: Mike Aucoin Zone(s): VCOD VC1 and B2/HMOD1/R25

Site Location: 612 Route 28

Persons Present:

DCR Members Pfesent /. ] Yarmouth Town Staff Present Guests
Jack McCormack ( J& # Kathy Williams Mike Aucoin
Sara Jane Porter <OU ¥’ Bill Richmond

DRC Review Started at: 5:20 PM

DRC Review ended at: 6:15 PM

Project Summary

Applicant is proposing a mixed use development under Section 414 — Village Center Overlay District (VCOD) including 17
residential dwelling units, approximately 4,000 sf of commercial space and 30 parking spaces. This is an Informal Design
Review to garner early input. As a VCOD project, the applicant will need to go through VCOD Site Plan Review with the
Planning Board which includes input from the Design Review Committee and Site Plan Review Team. The property is
two parcels containing a total of 1.22 acres. As a mixed use development with a minimum of 15% commercial, a
residential density of 16 unit/acre is allowed, or up to 19 units.

Kathy Williams noted that we no longer had quorum as Dick Martin had to leave. However, as an Informal Review, the
remaining members offered their input. Mike Aucoin gave a brief overview of the project, including working on a
landscape plan, the septic system and that affordable units will be required.

Review Comments In Relation To The Design Standards

SITING STRATEGIES

Sect. 1, Streetscape [ N/A O Meets Standards, or ¥ Discrepancies:

As a property with limited frontage on Route 28 and the bulk of the developable land in the rear of the lot, the
Route 28 streetscape can be developed into green spaces that includes a park, sitting areas, public art and
landscaping rather than a building (Note F of Section 414.6.3 — Table of Dimensional Requirements). Additional
amenities will need to be defined for this area including buffer trees. Sign detail should be provided.

Sect. 2, Tenant Spaces X N/A O Meets Standards, or O Discrepancies:

The buildings are not large enough to warrant smaller tenant space buildings.

Sect. 3, Define Street Edge [ N/A [ Meets Standards, or [¥] Discrepancies:

See Comment for Sect 1 above.

Sect. 4, Shield Large Buildings B N/A O Meets Standards, or O Discrepancies:




Sect. 5, Design a 2™ Story 0O N/A [ Meets Standards, or 0 Discrepancies:

All the buildings have a second story to reduce building footprints.

Sect. 6, Use Topo to Screen New Development [XIN/A [ Meets Standards, or O Discrepancies:

Sect. 7, Landscape Buffers/Screening [ N/A O Meets Standards, or & Discrepancies:

Details on the landscaping buffers plantings need to be provided. Buffers between VCOD project and
residentially zoned areas shall be 20° wide and vegetated virtually opaque screen per section 414.8.9.3. Fences
can be part of the screening, provide fence detail meeting section 414.8.9.7. Trees along Route 28 should be
spaced every 30°. Buffers for parking lots between VCOD properties shall have a 10’ landscaped buffer. Retain
existing large diameter buffer trees in good condition. Refer to section 414.8.9.6 for specifications on trees
(caliper, height, etc). Utilities should not be located in the buffer area that prevents plantings in the buffer.

Sect. 8, Parking Lot Visibility 0 N/A O Meets Standards, or [ Discrepancies:

Parking lot needs to be better screened from Route 28 with additional landscaping and possibly decorative
fencing. Parking calculations will need to be provided for Site Plan Review Team.

Sect. 9, Break up Large Parking Lots [ N/A O Meets Standards, or B Discrepancies:

Parking lot is broken up with in-lot trees, but parking lot tree canopy will need to meet the requirements of
Section 414.8.9.4. Parking area should allow for easy access between lots for vehicles and pedestrians
(414.8.1.2).

Sect. 10, Locate Utilities Underground [ N/A O Meets Standards, or &l Discrepancies:

All utilities to be underground. Future plans to show any HVAC condensors or transformers, which shall be full
screened per section 418.8.9.2. Site lighting shall meet the requirements of section 414.8.10 and be decorative
lighting.

Sect. 11, Shield Loading Areas Xl N/A [0 Meets Standards, or I Discrepancies:

BUILDING STRATEGIES

Sect. 1, Break Down Building Mass — Multiple Bldgs. 00 N/A [l Meets Standards, or O Discrepancies:
Sect. 2, Break Down Building Mass — Sub-Masses [ N/A B Meets Standards, or I Discrepancies:
Sect. 3, Vary Facade Lines [ N/A [X] Meets Standards, or O Discrepancies:

Sect. 4, Vary Wall Heights [ N/A X Meets Standards, or 0 Discrepancies:

Sect. 5, Vary Roof Lines [0 N/A [ Meets Standards, or O Discrepancies:

Sect. 6, Bring Down Building Edges 0O N/A Xl Meets Standards, or [ Discrepancies:

Sect. 7, Vary Building Mat'ls For Depth [ N/A [X] Meets Standards, or I Discrepancies:

Sect. 8, Use Traditional & Nat'l. Building Mat'ls O N/A B Meets Standards, or O Discrepancies:

Sect. 9, Incorporate Pedestrian-scaled Features [0 N/A [X] Meets Standards, or O Discrepancies:




Sect. 10, Incorporate Energy-efficient Design 0O N/A [X] Meets Standards, or (0 Discrepancies:

Next step for applicant: 0 Go to Site Plan Review X Submit to VCOD Site Plan Review

Read & Received by Applicant(s)

H%:



